Journal Pre-proof
Bismaleimide resins modified by an allyl ether of bio-based
resveratrol with excellent halogen-free and phosphorus-free intrinsic
flame retardancy and ultrahigh glass transition temperature
Zilong Zhang , Xiaohan Li , Ying Bao ,
Wei Wei Writing - review & editing , Xiaojie Li Supervision ,
Xiaoya Liu Supervision
PII: S0141-3910(21)00237-8

[41] D.W. van Krevelen, Some basic aspects of flame resistance of polymeric
materials, Polymer 16(8) (1975) 615-620.
[42] X. Dai, P. Li, Y. Sui, C. Zhang, Thermal and flame-retardant properties of intrinsic
flame-retardant epoxy resin containing biphenyl structures and phosphorus, Eur.
Polym. J. 147 (2021) 110319.
[43] J.-Y. Kim, W.H. Lee, J.W. Suk, J.R. Potts, H. Chou, I.N. Kholmanov, R.D. Piner,
J. Lee, D. Akinwande, R.S. Ruoff, Chlorination of Reduced Graphene Oxide
Enhances the Dielectric Constant of Reduced Graphene Oxide/Polymer Composites,
Adv. Mater. 25(16) (2013) 2308-2313.
[44] X. Mu, D. Wang, Y. Pan, W. Cai, L. Song, Y. Hu, A facile approach to prepare
phosphorus and nitrogen containing macromolecular covalent organic nanosheets for
enhancing flame retardancy and mechanical property of epoxy resin, Composites,
Part B 164 (2019) 390-399.
Table 1 Formulations of BD and BA resins.
Resin Code BMI (g) AER (g) DBA (g) aMolar ratio
BD resins BD-0.2 13.44 - 2.89 1:0.2
 BD-0.4 13.44 - 4.62 1:0.4
 BD-0.6 13.44 - 6.94 1:0.6
 BD-0.8 13.44 - 9.25 1:0.8
 BD-1.0 13.44 - 11.6 1:1
BA resins BA-0.2 13.44 1.74 - 1:0.2
 BA-0.4 13.44 3.48 - 1:0.4
 BA-0.6 13.44 5.22 - 1:0.6
 BA-0.8 13.44 6.98 - 1:0.8
 BA-1.0 13.44 8.71 - 1:1
aThe molar ratio of imide to allyl double bond.